

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

**Complainant,**

**v.**

**PACIFICORP, d/b/a Pacific Power &  
Light Company,**

**Respondent.**

**In the Matter of the Petition of  
PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power & Light  
Company for an Order Approving  
Deferral of Costs Related to Declining  
Hydro Generation**

**DOCKET NO. UE-050684**

**DOCKET NO. UE-050412**

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**March 6, 2006**

**ROB MCKENNA  
Attorney General**

**DONALD T. TROTTER  
Senior Counsel**

**ROBERT D. CEDARBAUM  
Senior Counsel**

**Counsel for Washington Utilities and  
Transportation Commission**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>OVERVIEW</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>INTER-JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION ISSUES</b> .....	4
A.	A Simple Example Shows The Problems With PacifiCorp’s Case On Cost Allocations .....	4
1.	Costs need to match benefits .....	4
2.	The Company has the capability to match costs and benefits .....	6
3.	The law requires the Company to prove a project provides least cost benefits to Washington before it can be placed in rate base .....	6
B.	The Commission Should Refuse PacifiCorp’s Invitation To “Join The Other States” And Approve The Revised Protocol .....	7
1.	The law does not entitle PacifiCorp to a uniform cost allocation method .....	7
2.	Conditions imposed by other state commissions mean a “uniform” allocation methodology will not exist until at least 2015, if ever, even if the Commission approved the Revised Protocol .....	8
3.	The Commission should take the Company’s unspecified claims of harm with a “grain of salt” .....	10
C.	The Revised Protocol Is Not Consistent With Commission Practice .....	11
D.	The Revised Protocol Is Fundamentally Unsound .....	12
E.	The Revised Protocol Allocates Resources To Washington Ratepayers That They Did Not Cause PacifiCorp to Acquire .....	13
1.	The Revised Protocol cannot be justified given the limited degree of integration between PacifiCorp’s control areas .....	14

2.	The Commission should require that the cost allocation method reflect the realities of PacifiCorp’s operations in largely separate control areas .....	16
F.	The Revised Protocol Is Flawed In How It Works .....	16
1.	Seasonal Resources .....	16
2.	Administration and general expenses .....	17
G.	The Solution Is For The Commission To Require The Use Of A Simplified Control Area-Based Model, Though The Commission May Use Staff’s “Amended Revised Protocol” To Set Rates In This Case .....	19
<b>III.</b>	<b>OTHER COST RECOVERY ISSUES</b> .....	<b>20</b>
A.	PCAM .....	20
1.	It is premature to approve the Company’s PCAM filing .....	21
2.	The Company’s PCAM proposal does not appropriately share the risk in variations in power costs .....	21
3.	Resolution of cost allocation issues is vital to the design of a power cost adjustment mechanism for PacifiCorp .....	22
4.	The Company mischaracterizes Staff’s arguments regarding the PCAM and normalized power costs .....	22
B.	Hydro Deferral Petition .....	23
C.	Decoupling .....	25
<b>IV.</b>	<b>RATE OF RETURN</b> .....	<b>25</b>
A.	Rate Of Return Before MEHC’s Acquisition Of PacifiCorp .....	26

1.	Capital Structure .....	26
a.	The ratemaking capital structure should include short-term debt because that is how a prudent utility manager would choose to finance the utility's investment in rate base .....	26
b.	PacifiCorp cites no case that supports its theory for excluding short-term debt .....	27
c.	The Commission should not accept the Company's very high equity ratio because it is not economical .....	28
2.	Cost of common equity .....	30
a.	The Commission should base its decision on the record, not on what returns may have been allowed other utilities .....	30
b.	If the Commission is inclined to apply its recent decisions in <i>Avista</i> and <i>PSE</i> , those decisions prove PacifiCorp's requested ROE in this case is excessive .....	31
c.	The Company's own evidence shows capital costs are declining, but the Company refused to acknowledge it .....	33
B.	Rate Of Return After MEHC's Acquisition Of PacifiCorp .....	35
1.	Staff's double leverage adjustment meets sound principles of finance that recognize the parent-subsidiary relationship between MEHC and PacifiCorp .....	35
2.	Staff's double leverage adjustment is supported by the factual record .....	37
3.	Conclusion on double leverage .....	40
<b>V.</b>	<b>ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS .....</b>	<b>40</b>
A.	Adjustment 4.1, Capital Stock Expense .....	40
B.	Adjustment 4.10a, Employee Compensation Issues .....	42
C.	Adjustment 4.18, Miscellaneous General Expenses (EEI dues) .....	44

D.	Adjustment 4.19, RTO Expenses .....	45
E.	Adjustment 7.2, Property Taxes .....	46
F.	Adjustment 7.4, IRS Settlement Amortization .....	47
G.	Adjustment 7.5, Malin Midpoint .....	48
H.	Working Capital Adjustments: Adjustment 8.1, Update Cash Working Capital; Adjustment 8.1a, Remove Current Assets; Adjustment 8.2, Trapper Mine Rate Base; Adjustment 8.3, Jim Bridger Mine Rate Base; And Adjustment 8.7, Dave Johnston Mine Closure .....	51
I.	Adjustment 5.1, NPC T3 Study; Adjustment 8.4, Proforma Major Plant Additions; And Adjustment 8.10, Production Factor Rate Base .....	53
J.	Adjustment 8.14, Miscellaneous Deferred Debits .....	54
K.	Acquisition Premium .....	54
L.	Adjustment 3.8, Update to Revenues .....	55
M.	WAPA Transmission Revenue .....	55
<b>VI.</b>	<b>LOW INCOME ASSISTANCE .....</b>	<b>56</b>
A.	The Commission Should Order A Funding Increase For The Bill Assistance Program To The Original Level (0.34 Percent Of Revenue) And A 10 Percent Increase In The Energy Credit .....	56
B.	The Commission Should Deny The Energy Project's Request To Remove The 50 Percent Matching Rule From The Low-Income Weatherization Program .....	58
<b>VII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSIONS .....</b>	<b>60</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair*,  
437 U.S. 267 (1978) .....7

*Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC*,  
773 F.2d 1056 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1515 (1986) .....50, 51

*POWER v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n*,  
101 Wn.2d 425, 679 P.2d 922 (1984) .....6

*POWER v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n*,  
104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985) .....6

*Administrative Authorities*

*In re Application of MidAmerican Energy Holding Co. and PacifiCorp*,  
Docket No. UE-051090, Order No. 07 (February 22, 2006) .....57, 58

*In re Application of PacifiCorp for Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules*,  
Docket No. 04-035-42, Order (Utah PSC, February 25, 2005) .....28

*In re Application of PacifiCorp for an Order Authorizing an Immediate Interim  
Rate Increase, et al.*,  
Docket No. U-901-E, Decision 03-11-019 (Cal. PUC, November 13, 2003) .....28

*In re Application of PacifiCorp, d/b/a Utah Power & Light Co., for Authority to Increase  
Its Rates for Electric Service*,  
Case No. PAC-E-05-1, Order No. 29833 (Idaho PUC, July 22, 2005) .....28

*In re Application of PacifiCorp for an Investigation of Inter-Jurisdictional Issues*,  
Docket No. 02-035-4, Report and Order (Utah PSC, December 14, 2004) .....9

*In re Application of PacifiCorp to Increase its Retail Electric Service Rates*,  
Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05 (Wyoming PSC) .....22, 28

*In re Application of Washington Water Power Co.*,  
Docket Nos. UE-941053 and UE-941054, 9<sup>th</sup> Supp. Order (December 6, 1995) .....12

<i>In re Arizona Public Service Company,</i>	
Docket No. ER81-179-000 (Phase II), 22 FERC ¶ 63,062 (February 25, 1983),	50
<i>affirmed</i> , 25 FERC ¶ 631,092 (October 19, 1983)	50
<i>In re Investigation of Inter-Jurisdictional Issues Affecting PacifiCorp,</i>	
<i>d/b/a Utah Power &amp; Light Co.,</i>	
Case No. PAC-E-02-3, Order No. 29708 (Idaho PSC, February 28, 2005)	8
<i>In re PacifiCorp Request to Initiate an Investigation of Multi-Jurisdictional Issues</i>	
<i>And Approve an Inter-Jurisdictional Cost Allocation Protocol,</i>	
Docket UM 1050, Order No. 05-021 (Oregon PUC, January 12, 2005)	9
<i>In re PacifiCorp,</i>	
Docket No. AC91-110-001, 81 FERC ¶ 61,225 (November 18, 1997)	50
<i>In re Pacific Power and Light, d/b/a PacifiCorp, Request for a General Rate Increase,</i>	
Docket No. UE 170, Order No. 05-1050 (Or. PUC, September 28, 2005)	28
<i>Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i>	
Docket No. UE-050482 and 050483, Order No. 5 (December 21, 2005)	31, 57
<i>Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc.,</i>	
Docket No. UT-931591 3 <sup>rd</sup> Supp. Order (December 21, 1994)	33
<i>Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power &amp; Light Co.,</i>	
Cause No. U-84-65, 4 <sup>th</sup> Supp. Order (June 7, 1985)	37
<i>Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,</i>	
Docket Nos. UG-040640 and UE-031471 <i>et al.</i> , Order No. 6 (February 18, 2005)	31
<i>Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. US WEST Communications,</i>	
Docket No. UT-950200, 15 <sup>th</sup> Supp. Order (April 11, 1996)	52

***Statutes and Rules***

26 U.S.C. § 168(f)(8)(A)(ii)	50
RCW 80.01.040(2)	7
RCW 80.04.130(4)	3
RCW 80.04.250	6, 7
RCW 80.28.010(1)	7, 40
